

# Town of Johnstown

### TOWN COUNCIL CONSENT AGENDA COMMUNICATIONS

**AGENDA DATE**: June 19, 2023

**SUBJECT**: Ordinance No. 2023-252 Amending Section 7-128 of the Johnstown

Municipal Code

**ATTACHMENTS**: 1. Ordinance No. 2023-252

**PRESENTED BY**: Hannah Hill, Town Clerk

#### **AGENDA ITEM DESCRIPTION:**

Enclosed for review and consideration is Ordinance No. 2023-252 that would amend Section 7-128 of the Johnstown Municipal Code relating to Pet Licensing fees. As Council is aware, the Town Council established a consolidated schedule of the Town's fees, rates and charges for municipal services that is set by resolution. Fee sections of the code were amended to reflect this; however, Section 7-128 was overlooked and currently notes a listed fee and refers residents to the fee schedule. To be consistent with current code and practices, staff is recommending amending the section to be uniform with other sections of the code and refer fees to the Fee Schedule. At the June 5, 2023, meeting, Council conducted a Public Hearing for the first reading of this ordinance. There was no public comment or discussion at that time and Council approved the Ordinance on first reading.

#### **LEGAL ADVICE:**

The Town Attorney prepared the ordinance.

FINANCIAL ADVICE:

NA

**RECOMMENDED ACTION**: Approve Ordinance No. 2023-252 upon second reading.

Reviewed and Approved for Presentation,

Town Manager

## The Community That Cares